ﬁ%w Nerad,

-\r;,u, :

-

IN THE snpmkg COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA

IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NO. C.L. 1989/W134

BETWEEN MICHAEL WATSON
AND ALCAN JAMAICA LIMITED
AND GEOKGE GRINDLEY

A N D

SUIT NO. C.L. 1992/W010

BETWEEN WILLIAM WATSON
(near dependent of

Dave Wiliiam Warson -
deceased)
AND ALCAN JGMATICA LIMITED
AND GEORGE GRINDLEY
AN D MICHAEL WATSON

Mr. Crafton Miller and Miss pdancy Ahderson
for the Plaintiff instructed by Crafton Miller
and Compauny

Mr. Mavrice Frankson and Hilss A. Frankson for
the defendants instructed by Gsynair and Fraser.

Heard: dMay 22, 24, 25, 31, 1995
June 1, 2, 5, 6, 1995
January 26, 1396.

Reckord J.

Both of thess actions are claims in negligencs and they arouse out of a moto

vehicle accident which took piace on the 20th of January, 1989, near the P.ck-a-Pe

Factory along the Shoorers Hill Road in the parish of Manchester,

Lol s
T ST A T S Y OO
iy

PLAINTIFF
1ST DEFENDANT

2KD DEFENDANT

PLAINTIFF

15T DEFENDANT
ZND DEFENDANT

3R PARTY

(oY

The actions were

consolidated. Inm the first named action the plaintiff was driving tis own motor-

car, a Toyotu Celica registared (314 aG, from Shooters Hill going towards Alcan

when it collided with a pickup travelling in the opposite direction owned by Alcan

Jamaica Limited the first defendant and driven by the Znd defeundant, The plaintiff

received serious injuries for which he was hospitalised znd his brother Dave William

Woison who was seated beside hiim in the passenger’s seat succumbed that same after-—

noon from injuries he suffered in the said accident.

m—

ZPQI'



-2 -

The second-named aciion wes brought by William Wactson, the father of the
d2ceased Dave William Watson on behalf of the near r«latives against the sanme

two detendants.

The second defendant who also was injured counter-claimed against the
plaintiff in the first uctlon cnd issued Third Parcy proceedings against him

in the second action.

Before the evidence began the attorneys on both sides agreed upoﬁ the claim
sum for special desmages. A ceftified copy of the Birth fegistration Form for the
daughter of deceased Zuieckha N. 1A 1910 - exhibit I, letter dated 5th May, 1993
from Inland Revenue Depariment to Mr. Willium Watson regarding the employmedt of
Dave Watson as exhibit 2. 5ix photographs of the scene of the accident as ex-

hibit 3.

The Plaintiff's case

The plaintiff testified that at sbout 1:30 p.m. be was driving his left
hand driven car about 40 miles per hour on the left hand side of the road. His
brother Dave was seated on his right. The road surface was asphalted and dry
and his cur was travelling dowe a slant on the road where there was a slight
vight band coruwer. Just 2s ue sbout quarter chain {row the bend the pickup
which was travelling about 50 - 55 miles per hour ¢razshed head on into his car
on his, the plaintiff's lefr hand side of the rvad. The pickup had tuken this
corner wide. Although no white line was in the road at that time he claims his
lz2ft was zbout one foot from the left tind bank when 0o wus hit. His evidence
ceutinued and I quote “The defendant was driving the bigger vehicle. On colli-
sion defendant's vehicle swung to its left. The power of his wvehicle bring my
vehicle with him - ue brought my car to his left spinuing my vehicle arouad so
that it fuceda the diresciion it wus coming from. iHis vehicle mounted my vehicle
zad his vehicle turned over. iy venicle ended up in <ne middle of the road near

to my side”.

The plaintifi said he lost cousciousness after chat and regained consciousnass
about 7:00 p.m. on the following day in the Mandeville Hospitul. The impact had
pushed the bonuevt of his cux through his windscreen glioss and cut his brother’s
throat. He died right vhers¢. He personally received injuries to his bands, head
aud chest, his right foot was broken iu more than cue place. It wes put iu plaster

of paris.



-3 -
He was transferred to the Univ:rsity of the West Indies Hospital by helicopter.

At the Mandeville tHospital he was attended by Ur. Wellington while Dr.
buion and two other doctors sttended to him at the Univarsity of the West Indies
iospital in the intensiv: care unit where he spent 7 -~ 1§ days. Dr. Christopiter
rose alsé attended to him. He speni about iwo months at this hospital, His foot
was bored in two places aad pimned. They operated on his right hand twice and
pinned it; He ié right handed. They also operated on his stomach which left
8Cars he now has. The scar at his ueck was ds o resule of a tube being insertod
there. Evan as he géva evidence he was feeling painz to his foot and eclbow and
stomach. The fingefs on his right hand can't operatz as before., His right hand
can't go to his mouth not comb his hair. nor wash his body. He can't handle
games like tuble tenmnils which he use& to play. He cau't play football as he
guts cramps and severz pdins when the ball touches hie foot. There were scars
on his fooutr and bones at che fractured arcas wer: pushing out., He can no longar
maks a good fist with th: right ﬁanda He suffers numbuness in that hand and thiogs
tend to fall from it: Because of injury to the «lbow his right hand can't
straighten out. "I walk hip shot like one foot shurter than the other™. iis

o ( . v | : i ~
foot was placed in aBove kueo cast after the pins were tiken out,

The plaintiff had on cadst for about six wecks. He returned as out-patient
to the University Hospitel where he made about five te six visits. In 1994
Dr. Kobe operated on his right hand at the St. Joseph’s Hospital where ho spent

two deays. His hand was pul in a sling for about one meiith. He had two sessions

of physiotherapy.

The plaiuntiff paid $17,000.00 to Dr. Rose for this operation and $10,000.00

to St. Joseph's Hospital and $3,000.00 for the physiotherupy.

He never returned to work until December 1991, si the time of the accident
he hed a contract with Alcan te tramsport workers. Uuring hils incapacity his
bus was still being opurated. He had to pay a driver $2,000.00 per week. He
employed a helper to assist him at home as he could not cope by himself. He paid
her $250.00 per week. She remained as such uneil he xevurned to work in uUecembor

1991.




-4 -

On leaving hospital he got a pair of crutches to assist him in wmoving arcund.

The width of tha road at the point of impact was cstimated between .21 ~ 23
fezr. His car was abouc four feet six inches wide, the pickup about five feat
six inches wide. He identified six photographs of ihe vehicles takeu at the
scent of the uccident. Photograph numbercd 34 shows n bus aut left going towards
Alcan., The plaintiff's car in the middle facing Shoorwers Hill. The impact had
spun his car around and Lt was now facing the dircction where he was coming
from. 3B shows condition of both vehicles after the scceident. 3C shows front
of plaintiff's car, 3D shows both vehicles, 3E shows the pickup, 3F shows pickup

on its side.

The plaintiff denicd the particulars of negligoncs sct out in the defendant’s
pariiculars of claim and said thar the accident happenwd so fast, it was impossible

to stop, slow down, turn aside or manouvre his vehicle o avoid ths accident.

On application of plaintiff the particulars of gpecial damage in the statao-
ment of claim was cmandad o include the followiung -

o

$27,300.00 fellowing operation to plaintifi‘s hand
8

in 1994,
$146,000.00 paid from salary to driver
$#32,500.00 paid for helper’s salary.

These sums totalling $205,800.JU now added to the origiunl claim of $259,191.00

tovalling $464,990.U0.

Under cross examination the plaiatiff denied b was travelling between
45 to 50 miles per hour. He first sew the pickup when it was about quarter chain
frow him and it was on nis side of the road theu. He scknowledged that he did
not blow his horn because it happened so fast. He lost consciousness about throe
minutes after the impact. He never measured the road at the point of impact.
The driver started working on the 27th of January, 1989. He paid the driver up
to December 1991. He denied he had recovered sufficiently to tuke over from

driver in becember 1985. This was the axtent of the first plaintiff's casw.




()

-5 -

Mr. William Watson the plaintiff in the second action is a 71 year old
tarmer. His wife Joyce and himself are the parents of Dave William Warson who
lost his 1ife in the accident on the 26th of January, 1989, He testified that
Dave was born on the 10th of liay, 194 and that a the time of his death was an
employee at the Mandeville Tax Office. He receivad a letter from that office
indiéating‘ﬂavis‘ salary. This was admitted in wvidence by consent as exhibit 2.
vave was the father of one éhild Zulekha, born on th: 5th May, 1993 (see birth
certificate admitted by consent as exhibit I). She was one year and two months
old at the vime¢ of her fathor's decth und was living with ber mother Sharon
licbapicl at that time. Although He was dot living with both puar=nts, at the
end of cach modth Dave gave Lis mother $200.00 for ﬁbcket mohey and $300.00 to
Sharon for the mailntenanc: of Zulekha:, Zulekha is now attending school and is

now living with himself and his wife.

Mr. Watson heard of ths accident on the 26th of Jonuary, 1989 and went to
the mondeville Hospital where he saw Dave dead. k. wide arrangement for his
son's funerzl and actendad same on the 4th of Februanry, 19¢9. iHe paid to Lyn's
Funeral Parlour $17,500.00 and §$10,425,00 to Mr., Jawm:s Lyous for preparing the
grave and tomb stone. Receipts for these were admittod din evidence as exhibic
5 and 6. Ur. Christopher #osce, orthopaedic comsultant surgeon saw the plainciff
Micheel Wutson st the University Hospital wherce he was 2 patient in 1989, lie was
30 years old. He was suffeving from injury to liver «und scomach. Compound
fracture of the right tibia snd tibula. Fracture of the right olecranon (elbow
joint). His team of doctors after cleaning up the wouwds caused by the fraccure
placed the right footr in pluster of paris. An above clbow cast was applied to
thc raight hand,

The patient was pisced in intensive care unic as his respiratory distress
sydrome was life threateming. It is a conmdition which primarily involves the
lung.

On 7.2.89 he was taken back to theatrs where an opan reduction and internal
fixation of the fracture ¢o ithe elbow was performzd.

On 15.2.94 he did further surgery oa plaintiff at St. Joseph's Hospital as

he hed developed an ulnar nerve palsy which affectod o right hand.,




- § -

The plaintiff devoloped lower lobe pneumonz about the 9.2.89 and wound
infection to the right ley - cast had to be removed to manipulate the fracture
and replaced with abcve kneu cast. ERegarding surgery co the elbow the plaintiff
was placed on un extensive programme of physical therapy. The plaintiff was
discharged from hospital on 30th of March, 1989 and giveu appoiuntment to the

orthopaedic out~-patient clinic.

In Becember 1993, he carried out an evaluatiou ou the plaintiff who com-
plained of the followang:
1. Numbuess iu the right 4th aad 5th fingers.

2. He complained that objects tund to fzll frow

his right hand.

3. Pain and stiffness bf right elbow,

4y, Paino in the right leg.

Looking at cthic plaiptiff in Court ther: ls obviods bonuy prominimce in
the middle 3rd of his right lug. This limb is suscepiible to open iujury as

almost uo muscle over the bone of the tibia.

The range of motion of the right elbow was from 409 to 70° . The normal
ruuge is from 0° to 13C°, This would produce difiiculty in brushing hair,
teath and washing back., He last saw plaintiff on 27th April, 1995.

The restriction on tiw «lbow und shortening of the low limb still remained.

The plaintiff suffared 277 permanent parti il disability of the upper
extremity which is equivsalent to 16%Z of the whol: persomn.

There was an 87 puarmancbi partial disability of the lower ¢xtremity
equlvalent to 3% of the whole persoi.

Looking at plaintiff's siomach scars these repriscnt surgical incissions.

Dr. Kose was paid $10,000.00 for the opuracior he carrind out, his assiscaat
$3,000.00 and the apcaschetist $4,500. He rogard stowsch, liver and spleen as
vital organs lor the well being of man. Han can’t survive wichout a liver,

damage to the liver can b & serious injury.

Plaintiff can make « complete fist but therw is woakness in the hand.

The power of his grip is reduczd.




-7 -

Under cross—examination Dr. Rose stated that & compound fructure can
take up to a yedr to neal, if infected. The wlbow bonc would take about eight
weeks to heal. by cnd of 1989 the plaintiff could bear full weight on his log.

tde was of the opinion that by end of 1989 the plointlff would have been able

to drive a motor vehicle. Dr. Rose's bill for fees tendered as exhibit 8.
This was the end of the plaintiff's case.

Defendant’s case

George urindiey testiifzed that he was employea ag Lairy Supervisor at Alcan
Jowmules Limited. At about 1:30 p.m. on the 26th of January, 1989, he was driving

a right haud drive pickup I[rom direction of Alcan going towards Shooters Hill.

s

o

The road wes asphalted, davy and visibility gobd. He was travelling uphill
cbout 25 - 30 miles per hour on the left hand sid:z of the road. He was accompani-d
by two students who were scated beside him., There wuis no white line in the

middle of th. road.

ne said tie saw a Toyote Celica “comiug in an unconirollable maunner, it
was bearing down on wmy side. I then realised it was coming towerds me. I then
mads a quick turn to my left by which time the impact tock pluce and my vehicle

overturned, it was coming about 60 milcs per hour. iy right front was hit'.

The defendant and the two students were injured. bDofaondant received
trastment at the Mandeville Public Hospital then transferred to Hargreave
Hospital where he recuived treatment for seven days. From there he was trans-
fexred to pledical Agsociaics Hospital, Kingston, spunt scven déys there and

then dischargad,

In August 1992 bocause of dizzy spells hae was having he consulted br. Hall
of the University of the West Indivs Hospital who sent him to s brazin centre in
Hiami. He did an Leray of ths head and received tyeatwent there for five days.

Hv sougit further medical acizntion in hiami as b was having severe headaches.

In giving furtner details the defendant szid that the accident took place
on his side of the road znd uot on the plaintiff's side. He decied he was
travelliug between 50 ~ 55 miles per hour and deuled tost bis vehicle mounted

the side of the Cuolica.



o

-8 -

e continusd - “When I made the left turn to avoid the impact, the collision
took place then and becausc my vehicle was on a loft tursing position it turaed
over on the right side.” Vehicles coming behind could not pass on his side of
the road, He dznied thor he was not keeping a proper look out and that he lost

control of his vehicle.

Under cross—examization defendant said he was driving in 3rd gear at the
time of the accident. The width of his pickup was five fewt six inches and
fe. was within two feet uix inches of his near side whilc plaintiff’s Car_ébout
six feet from his (the plaiutiff“s) side. The car was about half chain from
him whett he first saw it and the width of the road mcasuremert by him was tﬁirty
fe-ts The pleintiff’s car came over on his half of th. toad. He was shown
photographs of the scenc taken after the atcident and insisted aqcideht tobk
place on his half of th: road and that the impuct was on the left side of the
cat. He diﬁ riot apply his brakes or blow his hovn bafore the accident. He did
not take the bend wide 'and woent on plainciff{’s side of the road. He returned

to work forty one (41) days after the accident but naever lost any pay.

on botir sides, On bahalf of the defondant Mr. Frankson submitted that the
paramount question wis on whose liability did the accident lay. On the totality
of the evidence and balancy of probability the defendant’s version must be pro-
ferraed, His credit was not impeached, his account was simple, straight forward
und cousistent. He was not iilusive with his answors. He coucedsd the defendant
was unreliable regarding wecsurements., This in contrasit to the plaintiff's
account which was inconsistent and complex and «vasive under cross~examination.

e perjurced himselif by giviag evidence of his kuowledg: which was not so.

On the question of damages for injuries suffered by the plaintiff Mr.
Frankson admitted chat the dofondant suffered serious injuries but thar the
int<rnal ones wuere healed satisfactory within two months. He quastioned the
doctors opinion that the plaintiff suffered permanent partisl disability of
27% of the whole man as racher high ond submitted thsi no award be made for
handicap on the labour market. #r. Frankson refurred to & number of cases where

ssesswent of persousl injurics wers: done and submictad chat Court contemplate

[}

an award withiu the range of $200,000.00 - $400,000.00.




- -

With regard to injuries suffered by the second defendant, Mr. Frankson sub-
mitted that an award of $120,000.00 for pain and suffering and asked for

judgment for the second defendant.

With regard to the claim by William Watson, norxr relative of Dave William
Watson, deceased in Suit No. C.L. W010/92, the claim of $27,925.00 for Special

Damages was not being challinged.

The Damages under the fatal accident Act. Mr. Frankson submitted that the

daczosed was not malntaining his parent. In any cvout the father was not over
seventy-one years old. Mother ovar sixty-twe yoars old, he suggested multiplier
of thres years for fathor and six years for mother. In relation to the child

now elight years old he suggested a muitiplier of sixtuen yours.

Finally Mr. Frankson srgued that the question of contributory negligence
ought to be cousidercd by th: Court and submitced that the plaintiff was more

to bo blamed.

Submissions on behalf of the plaintiff were shired., Miss Anderson on

behilr of the neur relacives and Mr, Miller on the gquestion of general lisbility.

Miss Anderson referrzd to Court to S.{4) of the Fatal Accicent Act. She
submitted that the evidenc: of $200 per month by the mother and father was not
challenged. She suggested @ multiplier of twn years. She was eatitled to
maintenance until she was cighteen years old. The sum was $300.00 per month,

Shiw was under two years ot time of accident and agr.ed that multiplier of sixtaen

ye2xs be applied.

On Lisbility

Wir. Miller submitted that neither of the two wiinwssas in the defondant's
voehicie was called to testify end no explanation was givern for their absence.
The Court must draw resscousble iuferencs from tne piysical evidence of the

vehicles.

There was agreement that the impact was on the left frout section of the
car. There was also agroement that just at time of collision the defendaunt made
¢ manourve to the lufty that the plaintiff's car spun around on impact and faced

direction it was coming from.



- 1G -

That the pickup, tho bigger of ihe two vehicles overturned in the road.
r. Miller submicted that in defendant's evidenc: his failure to see the car
before it was half chain oway from him was due to nim wot keeping proper look-
oﬁt. On the medsuremenis given by the defendant both v:ihiclus would be elaven
feet apurt - no accident could have occurred ~ again if defendant's evidence was
accepted that plaintiff was six feet from his lufe, then the accident occurred
oa the plaintifi’s side of ¢he road corroborating the plaintiff. He submitted
that the defendant cam: sround the bend wide, hit the plaintiff's car, hooked
it around aud then overturned. He asked the Court to find that defendant was
travelling as fast or faster than the plaintiff. The ploaintiff was uunconscious

for over twenty-four hours.

The uccident could not have happened in the mann«r described by the
defendant, but as the plainciff said. This was not a propoer case for contribu-
tion and the defendant’s case was distraught with ivregularities, he has not
come up with any explanation ss to how he ovaerturuoed.

Re Special Damages

Medical cxponses agreed ot - $255,190.00

Additional claim not challenge61
Medical axpense, salary for

driver and helper, Loss of l - $2059800-90
earnings ¥464,990.00

Re General bLamages

Mr. Miller submitted thast it was agreed that plaintiff suffered very scrious
znd life threatening injuries, excruciating paias, undcrwent treatment in inten-
sive cure unit.Surgsry had to be done to his peck to insart tube to ussist him
in breathing,(sce br. Wellington's report exhibit 7). A plece of his liver wis
removed. He was discharged from hospital on crutchus end on br. Rose's wevidence
he continued to see plaintifi and carried out opexratior vn him in 1994, On
the totality of the ovidence ho asked the Court to find that plaintiff did not
evurn to work uutil Lecuaber 1991. He furcher asked the Court to look at che

injuries svperately and thun make 3 global award.

Mir. Miller cited si;wvarul casws from Mre, Khan's books on personal injuries

awards made in the Suprem- Court.




(/ 1

Injury to right elbow - two operations

To elbow = claiming - $500,00G.00
Inability te make tight fist - $200,000.00

Injury to leg - tuis caused infection -

claiming o $210,000.00
Unconscivusness - plaintiff unconscious

for 30 hours claiming - $100,000.00
Kespiratory distress syndrowe claiming - $220,000.00
Liver and stomach - no comparable case

can be fouud ia our books but sece Eemp &

Kemp Vol. 2 - 1597 thereupon page 56304 .-

claiming - $1,000,000.00
Totals: $2,270,000.00

Mr. Miller submitted ali these claims are at the bottom of the ladder and that

no further scaling down cught to be done.

Handicap on the Labour Market -~ Cloiming ~- $20,000.00

Findings

On the totality of the evidence and on the balance of probability the
#vidence given by the plaintiff must be preferrcd to the defendant. From the
measurements given by the defandant the accidunt could not have occurred at all -
the vehicles would have passed eacli other at least ten feet gparc. The defendant
also guve no satisfactory cvidence of how his vehicle the bigger and by far the
heavier of the two vehicles ended up in the middie of the road after overturaing

oin its right.

I agree with tiw submissions by Mr. 4iller thar the defendant’s fullure
to sze the plaintitf before Lo was half chain away wase duw to the fuct that he
was not keeping a propet look out. He had two female sludents in his vehicle
and his attention was obvicusly direcied elsewhere than on the road which caused
his vehicle to take the slight bend iun the road oua the right hand side and hiw
the plaintiff’s car on ivs left front fender. T scespt the pleinciff’s evideacc

that defendant was travelling wmuch faster than he admiccad.




- 12 ~

The weight and speed of defwuadont’s vehicle spun the plaintiff's car around,
mouated it on its left side and overturned. Looking st the photographs tenderad
in evidence it is clear that the plaintiff's vehicle received by far the worst

damage .

I find no evidence to support tne defendant's submission that the plaintif'’s
driving contributed to the accident. I accept the pluintiff's version that the
accigeut occurred on his side oi the road und that the dofendant was totaliy

to be blamed. Tihe defendant's counter-claim iz therofore dismissed.

Re Lamages on sult C.L. W134/89

Undoubtedly, th: plaintiff reczived some s2rious injuries. The respirtatory
distress syndrome was life threatening and he had Lo undergo treatment in the
intensive care unit. bave for the cluim made fov imjury to his liver and stomach
all the other claims wers based on awards in the Suprame Court and do net appear
L0 be unreasonable. wespite wmr. Miller’s reguest not ©o further scale down thesc
claims I will make a global award of $2M for pein nnd suffering and loss of
amcuities. The claim for $20,000 for handicap ou the Labour Market is refused

as the ecircumstances of the case does not justify such on award.

The claim for $464,990.00 as special damages was not seriously challenged.
I accept the plaintiff's evidence that he never returned ro work until December

1491, Accordingly, that is the sum awarded.

Re Damages in Suit No. C.L W010/92

bependency of infani doughter - $300 per mouth x 12 = $3,600,00 p.a.
$3,600 p.a. for 103/4 ycars tocal = $6G, G00.00

vependency for purents - $200.00 p.m. for 12 wouths = $2,400.00

Multiplier of 5 yezrs tocal = $12,000.00
Funeral ¢xpoenses = $27,925.00

Final Judgment

On the first ciaim there shall be judgment for ithe plaintiff agaimst the
first and second defaeadaunts in the sum of $464,990.00 for special damages with

iuterest at 3% from the 26¢L January, 1989 to date of trial.




- 13 -
General damagas asseassed at ¢2,000,000,00 with interest at 37 from
(\:\ date of appzarance of writ 9.8.89 to date of trial.
]

Cost to be agreed or taxed. Counter clailm dismissed with cost to the

plaintiif to be agread or taxed,

On the second claim there shall be judgment for the plaintiff against
the first and second defendants in the sum of $99,9:5.0Q0 with interest at 3%

from 17.6.93 to date of trial.
Action against third party dismissed.

(:#b Cost to be agreed or tazxed.




